

Case Nos. 14-17493, 14-17506, 14-17515 and 14-17539

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

SAN LUIS & DELTA-MENDOTA WATER AUTHORITY, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs/Appellees/Cross-Appellants,*

v.

SALLY JEWELL, *et al.*,

*Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Appellees,*

HOOPA VALLEY TRIBE and YUROK TRIBE,

*Intervenor-Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Appellees,*

and

PACIFIC COAST FEDERATION OF FISHERMEN'S

ASSOCIATIONS, *et al.*,

*Intervenor-Defendants/Appellees.*

---

On Appeal From The United States District Court, For the Eastern  
District of California, Case No. 1:13-cv-01232-LJO-GSA

---

**OPENING BRIEF AND RESPONSE OF SAN LUIS & DELTA-MENDOTA  
WATER AUTHORITY AND WESTLANDS WATER DISTRICT**

---

BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER

SCHRECK LLP

Steven O. Sims

Dulcinea Z. Hanuschak

410 17th Street, Suite 2200

Denver, CO 80202

Telephone: (303) 223-1257

Facsimile: (303) 223-1111

KRONICK, MOSKOVITZ, TIEDEMANN &  
GIRARD

Daniel J. O'Hanlon

Rebecca R. Akroyd

Elizabeth L. Leeper

400 Capitol Mall, 27th Floor

Sacramento, CA 95814

Telephone: (916) 321-4500

Facsimile: (916) 321-4555

Attorneys for Westlands Water District

Attorneys for San Luis & Delta-Mendota  
Water Authority and Westlands Water District

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	5
STATEMENT REGARDING STATUTORY ADDENDUM.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
I.    Statement of Facts .....	8
A.    Plaintiffs San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority and Westlands Water District .....	8
B.    The Trinity River and the Trinity River Division.....	9
1.    The Trinity River and Trinity River Fishery .....	9
2.    The Trinity River Division .....	10
C.    Relevant Statutes and Secretary of Interior Decisions .....	11
1.    1955 Trinity River Division Central Valley Project Act.....	11
2.    1981 Secretarial Decision to Increase Trinity River Division Fishery Releases .....	12
3.    1984 Trinity River Basin Fish and Wildlife Management Act.....	14
4.    1992 Central Valley Project Improvement Act .....	15
5.    2000 Record of Decision for Trinity River Fishery Restoration.....	16
D.    History of Flow Augmentation Releases from the Trinity River Division.....	18
II.    Procedural History.....	23
III.   Rulings Presented for Review .....	25
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS .....	26
ARGUMENT .....	29
I.    Standard of Review .....	29

II.	In Making the Flow Augmentation Releases, Reclamation Acted in Excess of Statutory Authority by Exceeding the Permanent Annual Volumes of Water Established Pursuant to Central Valley Project Improvement Act Section 3406(b)(23) for Trinity River Fishery Purposes.....	30
A.	Section 3406(b)(23) Authorizes and Directs the Secretary to Implement Permanent Annual Releases from the Trinity River Division for Purposes of Restoring and Maintaining the Trinity River Fishery .....	31
1.	The Plain Language of Section 3406(b)(23) Shows That Congress Wanted Permanent Annual Releases from the Trinity River Division for the Purpose of Restoring and Maintaining Fish of Trinity River Origin.....	32
2.	The Legislative History Confirms that Congress Intended to Benefit the Trinity River Fishery With Releases that Reach Both the Trinity River and Lower Klamath River .....	34
B.	The Annual Volumes Established Under the Record of Decision Fulfill Section 3406(b)(23)’s Statutory Directive for Permanent Releases for the Trinity River Fishery.....	37
C.	Reclamation Exceeded the ROD’s Annual Volume Limits and Violated Section 3406(b)(23)’s “Permanent” Directive by Making the Flow Augmentation Releases .....	39
D.	Section 3406(b)(23)’s Scope is Not Geographically Limited to the Trinity River Basin.....	42
1.	The District Court Erred in Concluding that the 1984 Act’s Reference to the Trinity River Basin Geographically Limited the Scope of Section 3406(b)(23) Fishery Releases .....	42
2.	The District Court Misread This Court’s Decision in <i>Westlands Water District v. U.S. Department of Interior</i> .....	45

3.	The Additional Sources Relied Upon by the District Court Cannot Alter the Statutory Purpose of the Releases .....	46
III.	The 1955 Act Does Not Provide Authorization for Flow Augmentation Releases that Benefit the Trinity River Fishery .....	48
A.	The District Court Correctly Concluded that the 1955 Act Does Not Provide Authority for Fishery Releases Beyond that Set Forth in Central Valley Project Improvement Act Section 3406(b)(23) .....	48
B.	Reclamation’s Interpretation of the 1955 Act is Not Entitled to Deference Under <i>Chevron</i> or <i>Skidmore</i> .....	49
C.	Central Valley Project Improvement Act Section 3406(b)(23) Abrogated the 1955 Act Regarding Fishery Releases from the Trinity River Division to Benefit the Trinity River Fishery.....	56
1.	The Later and More Specific Central Valley Project Improvement Act Section 3406(b)(23) Governs the Amount of Water to be Released from the Trinity River Division for the Trinity River Fishery .....	56
2.	The “Restoration” Goal Incorporated Into Central Valley Project Improvement Act Section 3406(b)(23) is an Update to the 1955 Act’s “Preservation” Directive.....	60
3.	In Enacting Both the 1955 Act and the Central Valley Project Improvement Act, Congress Understood that Water Released from the Trinity River Division Would Reach the Lower Klamath River.....	63
4.	The Central Valley Project Improvement Act Was the Final Culmination of Congressional Action Regarding Fishery Releases from the Trinity River Division.....	64

D.	Even Absent the Central Valley Project Improvement Act, the 1955 Act Would Not Authorize the Flow Augmentation Releases Because the Flow Augmentation Releases Do Not Address an Impact of the Trinity River Division.....	65
IV.	The Tribal Interests in the Fishery Resources of the Trinity River and Klamath River are Not a Source of Authority for Flow Augmentation Releases.....	69
V.	The Arguments of Proposed Amicus Curiae California Department of Fish and Wildlife are Inapposite and Unsupported .....	73
A.	The Department’s Argument is an Impermissible Post Hoc Rationalization for the Flow Augmentation Releases.....	73
B.	Neither the State Water Board nor Any Court Has Determined that the Public Trust Doctrine Requires the Flow Augmentation Releases .....	74
VI.	The District Court Erred in Concluding Water Contractors Lacked Standing to Pursue Their Claim that Reclamation Violated Section 7(a)(2) of the Endangered Species Act .....	78
A.	Water Contractors Have a Concrete Interest in the Protection of Listed Species in the Trinity River and the Delta .....	79
B.	Harm to Listed Species from the Flow Augmentation Releases Poses a Credible Threat of Harm to Water Contractors .....	82
C.	Water Contractors Satisfy the Causation and Redressability Requirements for Procedural Standing .....	84
VII.	The Flow Augmentation Releases Violated Reclamation’s Obligation to Comply with State Water Law Regarding Authorized Place of Use.....	86
VIII.	Reclamation Violated its Duty Under Central Valley Project Improvement Act Section 3411(a) to Obtain a Change in the Permitted Place of Use Before Making the Flow Augmentation Releases .....	89
	CONCLUSION .....	93

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Acosta v. Gonzales</i> 439 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	57
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> 772 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	85
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst. v. Donovan</i> 452 U.S. 490 (1981).....	60, 74
<i>Arizona State Bd. For Charter Schools v. U.S. Dept. of Educ.</i> 464 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	32, 34, 67
<i>Artichoke Joe’s California Grand Casino v. Norton</i> 353 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	72
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	79, 80
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	53, 56
<i>California Energy Comm’n v. Dep’t of Energy</i> 585 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	29
<i>California v. United States</i> 438 U.S. 645 (1978).....	74, 86
<i>Cantrell v. City of Long Beach</i> 241 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	79
<i>Cent. Delta Water Agency v. United States</i> 306 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	82
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	30

<i>Clark v. City of Lakewood</i> 259 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	84
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> 420 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	84
<i>Food &amp; Drug Admin. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	59, 67
<i>Garcia-Quintero v. Gonzales</i> 455 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	50, 52
<i>Garfias–Rodriguez v. Holder</i> 649 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	57
<i>Gros Ventre Tribe v. United States</i> 469 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	70
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	32
<i>Hall v. Norton</i> 266 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	83
<i>Hall v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> 273 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	50
<i>High Sierra Hikers Ass’n v. Blackwell</i> 390 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	50
<i>Hoonah Indian Ass’n v. Morrison</i> 170 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	72
<i>John v. United States</i> 720 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	30
<i>Joint Bd. of Control of Flathead, Mission and Jocko Irr. Districts v. United States</i> 832 F.2d. 1127 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	71
<i>Krottner v. Starbucks Corporation</i> 628 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	83



<i>Levi Strauss &amp; Co. v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Trading Co.</i> 633 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	31
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. F.C.C.</i> 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	70
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	79, 84
<i>Lyng v. Payne</i> 476 U.S. 926 (1986).....	70
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	85
<i>Miranda Alvarado v. Gonzalez</i> 449 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	50, 52
<i>Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. FAA</i> 161 F.3d 569 (9th Cir.1998) .....	70
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	57, 58, 84
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Jewell</i> 749 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	80, 85
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> 735 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	82
<i>Oregon Natural Desert Ass’n v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> 625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	30
<i>Pacific Northwest Generating Cooperative v. Brown</i> 38 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	80, 81, 82
<i>In re Padilla</i> 222 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	57
<i>Price v. Stevedoring Servs. of Am., Inc.</i> 697 F.3d 820 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	50, 53, 56

<i>Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. U.S. Dep't of Navy</i> 898 F.2d 1410 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	30
<i>Salmon Spawning &amp; Recovery Alliance v. Gutierrez</i> 545 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	84
<i>San Luis &amp; Delta-Mendota Water Authority v. Jewell</i> 747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	29
<i>San Luis &amp; Delta-Mendota Water Authority v. United States</i> 672 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	29
<i>San Luis Unit Food Producers v. United States</i> 772 F. Supp. 2d 1210 (E.D. Cal. 2011) .....	88
<i>Sauer v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> 668 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	29
<i>Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman</i> 646 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	30
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stout v. U.S. Forest Service</i> 2011 WL 867775 (D. Or. Mar. 10, 2011).....	81
<i>U.S. Aviation Underwriters Inc. v. Nabtesco Corp.</i> 697 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	31
<i>United States v. Adair</i> 723 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	71
<i>United States v. Jicarillo Apache Nation</i> 131 S.Ct. 2313 (2011).....	70
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> 670 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	56
<i>United States v. Mead</i> 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	50, 52

<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. E.P.A.</i> 134 S.Ct. 2427 (2014).....	46
<i>Westlands Water Dist. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> 43 F.3d 457 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	57, 90, 91, 92
<i>Westlands Water Dist. v. U.S. Dept of Interior</i> 275 F. Supp. 2d 1157 (E.D. Cal. 2002) .....	10
<i>Westlands Water Dist. v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> 376 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Westlands Water Dist. v. United States</i> 153 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (E.D. Cal. 2001) .....	11
<i>Wild Fish Conservancy v. Jewell</i> 730 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	29
<i>Wilderness Society v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service</i> 353 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	50, 51
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	69
<b>California Cases</b>	
<i>California Trout, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> 218 Cal.App.3d 187 (1990) .....	89
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Superior Court</i> 33 Cal. 3d 419 (1983) .....	75
<i>State Water Resources Control Board Cases</i> 136 Cal.App.4th 674 (2006) .....	75, 93
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
16 U.S.C. § 742f .....	53

28 U.S.C.	
§ 1291.....	5
§ 1331.....	4
§ 1346.....	4
1902 Reclamation Act, 32 Stat. 388, 43 U.S.C.	
§ 383.....	<i>passim</i>
Act of August 12, 1955, Pub. L. No. 84-386, 69 Stat. 719.....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Administrative Procedure Act</b>	
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 .....	4
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	29
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....	29
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	29
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D) .....	29
Central Valley Project Improvement Act ("CVPIA"), Title XXXIV, Pub. L. No. 102-575, 106 Stat. 4700 .....	4
<b>CVPIA</b>	
§ 3406(b)(23) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3406(b)(23)(A).....	32
§ 3406(b)(3) .....	53
§ 3411(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Endangered Species Act</b>	
16 U.S.C. § 1531 .....	25
16 U.S.C. §§ 1531-1544 .....	4
16 U.S.C. § 1536.....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1540(g) .....	4, 80
50 Stat. 844, 850 (Aug. 26, 1937).....	88
Trinity River Basin Fish and Wildlife Management Act, Pub. L. No. 98-541, 98 Stat. 2721 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>California Statutes</b>	
<b>Cal. Fish &amp; Game Code</b>	
§ 5937.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 5946.....	89

Cal. Wat. Code	
§ 1052.....	87
§ 1052(a) .....	87
§ 1241.....	92
§ 1381.....	7, 28, 87
§§ 1700–1707.....	90, 91
§ 1701.....	7, 28, 87
§ 1702.....	93

**Other Authorities**

102 Cong. Rec. H4844 (daily ed. June 20, 1991).....	35, 36
102 Cong. Rec. H4844-46 (daily ed. June 20, 1991) .....	35
80 Fed. Reg. 41061 (July 14, 2015).....	23
1 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY, MISC. ARTICLES, AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION RELATED TO PUBLIC LAW 102-575 RECLAMATION PROJECTS AUTHORIZATION AND ADJUSTMENT ACT OF 1992 .....	35
Fed. R. App. P. Rule 4(a)(3) .....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 281, 84th Cong., 2d Sess. (1955).....	54, 55
State Water Resources Control Board Order No. WR 2008-0015, 2008 WL 904658 (Mar. 18, 2008).....	87
State Water Resources Control Board Order WQ 2001-05-CWP, 2001 WL 293726 at *7 (Mar. 7, 2001).....	88
State Water Resources Control Board Order WR 96-1, 1996 WL 82542 at *8, n. 11 (1996).....	88
State Water Resources Control Board Order WR 99-001, 1999 WL 166226 (Mar. 3, 1999) .....	87
